METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 777 North Capitol Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING DAVID ROBERTSON COG'S INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WHEREAS, the resignation of Michael C. Rogers, current Executive Director of the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments (COG), requires timely review of delegable administrative functions and the appointment of an Interim Executive Director; and

WHEREAS, David Robertson, through his years of experience and competent performance has gained the trust of the COG Board of Directors and its members throughout the region:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS THAT:

- 1. David Robertson, currently Acting Deputy Director of the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments, is hereby designated and appointed Interim Executive Director, such appointment to run until a permanent Executive Director has been selected and qualified and assumes his or her responsibilities; and
- 2. The Interim Executive Director is hereby conferred with all of the authority and emoluments of office previously currently conferred upon the Executive Director; and
- 3. The compensation of the Interim Executive Director for this period is hereby set at \$147,000.
